LSU Health Sciences Center at New Orleans

Answers to Questions from 09/29/09 ARRA Reporting Training
1. Are student stipends paid under a summer student research program reportable?
The participants in these programs do not meet the definition of a sub-recipient or a vendor for these purposes so the reporting requirements related to sub-recipients and vendors are not applicable.  NIH has provided the following relevant guidance regarding job reporting for these individual in the ARRA FAQs posted on their website:
Can an intern be paid a stipend instead of a salary with an ARRA competitive revision or administrative supplement? 

If the individual is supported from a research grant, that individual is supported as an employee; thus, the compensation is salary. NIH pays stipends only on training programs, such as the T32 and fellowships.

How are NRSA trainees/fellows counted? 

Although NRSA trainees and fellows may not be considered employees of the grantee institution, for the purposes of Section 1512 reporting it is best to report these positions as Jobs Created/Jobs Retained in the “Number of Jobs” section. If you choose not to report these positions as jobs, you should note in the “Quarterly Activities/Project Description” that trainees and fellows were not included in your calculation. 

2. When will an individual be considered a beneficiary?  What are the exact criteria?  

The guidance reviewed thus far does not define a beneficiary.  However, it does define a vendor and it does define a sub-recipient.  If an individual does not meet the definition of a vendor or a sub-recipient then those applicable reporting requirements are not required.  However, the individual may still need to be considered in the Jobs Created/Jobs Retained calculation.
3. What data should be entered into the Activity Code field, and is this a mandatory data element?
Activity Code is a mandatory data field.  For awards primarily funding infrastructure projects, enter the North American Industry Classification System (NAICS) code(s) that describe the Recovery Act projects or activities under this award.  A searchable code list is at 
http://www.census.gov/naics/
For all other awards, provide the National Center for Charitable Statistics ‘‘NTEE–NPC’’ code(s) that describe the Recovery Act projects or activities under this award. A searchable code list is at 

http://nccsdataweb.urban.org/PubApps/nteeSearch.php?gQry=all-core&codeType=NPC.

4. In the computation of Federal revenue associated with the highly compensated employees reporting criteria, should Medicare and Medicaid be included in the calculation?

The guidance reviewed thus far does not address this issue.  If a sub-recipient or a vendor is encountered where this might be relevant, the question with the specific facts can be sent to the appropriate state and federal resources established to provide guidance on ARRA issues.
5. If the sub-recipient issued a subaward to another agency, is that agency responsible for reporting to the sub-recipient any subcontracts or subawards whose cumulative cost is greater than $25,000.00?

The guidance issued by OMB indicates that in addition to the data elements contained on the sub-recipient template, sub-recipients are required to report data on vendor payments greater than $25,000.  The guidance makes no mention of the requirement for sub-recipients to report anything on their sub-recipients.
Furthermore, in a webcast held by the National Association of College and University Business Officers (NACUBO) on September 16, 2009, the presentation distributed stated that “Sub-award reporting – is not required by subrecipients.”  This point was re-iterated by the discussion leader as well.
6. Is the number of job created/retained an annualized or quarterly calculation?
OMB has indicated that this calculation should be “calculated cumulatively.”  OMB further gives the example that “two full-time employees and one part-time employee working half days would be reported as 2.5 FTE in each calendar quarter.”
